

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES



In the Matter of)
)
)
BENCO DENTAL SUPPLY CO.,)
a corporation,)
)
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,)
a corporation, and)
)
)
PATTERSON COMPANIES, INC.,)
a corporation.)

DOCKET NO. 9379

BENCO DENTAL SUPPLY CO.'S PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Complaint Counsel’s Evidence Fails to Show an Agreement.	6
A. The Limited Communications Concerning Buying Groups Do Not Support An Inference Of Conspiracy.....	8
B. Respondents Did Not Engage In Parallel Conduct Or Coordinate Their Behavior During The Claimed Conspiracy Period.....	10
C. The Evidence Will Show That There Was No Conduct Contrary To Responents’ Individual Economic Interests.....	11
II. Complaint Counsel’s Evidence Fails To Establish Harm To Competition.	12
A. The Alleged Agreement Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful.....	14
B. The Alleged Agreement Is Not Of A Type That Courts Presume To Be Unlawful Or Subject To A Truncated Analysis.	18
III. The Evidence Fails To Establish That Benco Violated Section 5 Of The FTC Act.....	21
A. The Caselaw Fails To Support The Commission’s Alleged Violation Of “Invitation To Collude”.....	21
B. The Evidence Does Not Establish A Clear Invitation To Enter Into An Unlawful Agreement.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	6
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9 th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	14
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	24
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	17
<i>In re AE Clevite, Inc.</i> , 116 F.T.C. 389 (1993)	24
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	6, 9
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Quality Trailer Products Corp.</i> , 115 F.T.C. 944 (1992)	24
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Valassis Communications, Inc.</i> , 2006 FTC LEXIS 25 (2006)	25

<i>Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955)	9
<i>Matsushita Electric Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 436 (4 th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Michelman v. Clark-Schwebel Fiber Glass Corp.</i> , 534 F.2d 1036 (2d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	15
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	17
<i>Orson Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Ross v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 79 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	13
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Authority</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11 th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911).....	13
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	6

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act § 5	passim
--	--------

Other Authorities

FTC, Statement of Enforcement Principles Regarding “Unfair Methods of Competition” Under Section 5 of the FTC Act (August 13, 2015).....	22
